
OFFICE OF THE TEHSIL MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION ALPURI 
DISTRICT SHANGLA 

---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOTICE INVITING EPADS 

 
 Sealed tenders based on MRS-2025 (1st Bi Annual) / Non MRS-items for the below mentioned works are 
hereby invited on the basis of Single Stage Single Envelope Procedure through EPADS from the registered 
contractors of LG&RDD, Department (Local Council Board Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) who has renewed their 
Registration of contractor in the relevant categories for the current financial year i.e., 2025-26 for the following 
works out of “Accelerate Sustainable Development Initiatives” (ASDI) 2025-26. 

The tender closing time for the financial bids is 24rd February, 2026 at 12:00 PM, while the opening time 
for the financial bids is 24rd February, 2026 at 02:00 PM. 
 

S.# Name of Work U/C Sector 
E/Cost  

In 
Million 

Earnest 
Money 
@ 2% 

1 Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Wachobi Kar. Alpuri Bridge 0.70 14000 

2 Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Markaz Dehrai. Dehrai Bridge 0.60 12000 

3 
Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Kara Naway 
Kallay. 

Lilownai Bridge 0.90 18000 

4 Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge Darul Ullom. Lilownai Bridge 0.80 16000 

5 
Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Majeed Malak 
Khel Kotkay. 

Malak Khel Bridge 0.50 10000 

6 
Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Madrasa 
Shahpur. 

Shahpur Bridge 0.50 10000 

7 Repair/Rehabilitation of Suspension Bridge at Kar Mohalah Shahpur Bridge 0.50 10000 

8 Construction of Water Tank Kass. Kuz Kana Others 0.50 10000 

9 Pavement of Street Kikor. Damorai Sanitation 0.50 10000 

10 Pavement of Street Dawlat Kallay. Dehrai Sanitation 0.50 10000 

11 Pavement of Street Banj Kalilay Kuz Kana. Kuz Kana Sanitation 0.50 10000 

12 Pavement of Street Khowar Kallay. Lilownai Sanitation 0.50 10000 

13 Pavement of Street Tangai. Pir Abad Sanitation 0.50 10000 

14 Pavement of Street Abdul Malik Sangarai. Raniyal Sanitation 0.50 10000 

15 Pavement of Street Naway Kallay. Shahpur Sanitation 0.50 10000 

16 Digging Open Well/Bore Well Bar Kana. Shahpur WSS 0.50 10000 

17 Construction of Kach Jeepable Track Tapla. Alpuri Road 0.50 10000 

18 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track at Tango Chini Patay Basi. Alpuri Road 0.50 10000 

19 
Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Barai Mohallah Rashid Bar 
Kass Alpuri 

Alpuri Road 0.50 10000 

20 
Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Main Road Gandaw main 
road. 

Alpuri Road 0.50 10000 

21 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Lowdar Sory. Damorai Road 0.50 10000 

22 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Lodar Kandaro. Damorai Road 0.50 10000 

23 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Banr Dehrai Road 0.50 10000 

24 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Rawdaly. Dehrai Road 0.50 10000 

25 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Zara Karin Naridaly. Dehrai Road 1.00 20000 

26 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Muhammad Alam Bunr. Dehrai Road 0.50 10000 

27 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Achai to Tuliyak. Kuz Kana Road 0.90 18000 

28 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Chailai. Kuz Kana Road 0.50 10000 

29 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Jamra to Shishan. Lilownai Road 0.80 16000 

30 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Kadona. Lilownai Road 0.50 10000 

31 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Kass Lilownai. Lilownai Road 0.50 10000 

32 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Sokai. Malak Khel Road 0.50 10000 

33 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Malam Jaba to Peshai. Malak Khel Road 0.70 14000 

34 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Dada. Pir Abad Road 0.50 10000 

35 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Gado Sar. Pir Abad Road 0.50 10000 

36 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Mangrai. Pir Abad Road 0.50 10000 



37 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Andai. Pir Abad Road 0.50 10000 

38 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Banjar Pir Abad Road 0.50 10000 

39 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Larai, Walo. Pir Khana Road 1.00 20000 

40 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Dehrai. Pir Khana Road 0.80 16000 

41 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Dada Kuz Ghanshal. Pir Khana Road 0.50 10000 

42 Construction of Kacha Jeepable Track Shahtooth. Raniyal Road 0.50 10000 

43 Construction of PCC Jeepable Track Donai. Raniyal Road 0.50 10000 

44 Construction of Drain at Pitaw. Pir Abad Sanitation 0.50 10000 

45 Construction of Drain at Olandar. Pir Khana Sanitation 0.50 10000 

46 Pavement of Street/Drain at Ajmir. Pir Khana Sanitation 0.50 10000 

47 Pavement of Street/Drain at Bilkanai. Pir Khana Sanitation 0.50 10000 

48 Construction of Drain at Shahpur Village Shahpur Sanitation 0.50 10000 

49 Digging of 2No Open Well/Bore Well Alpuri. Alpuri WSS 1.00 20000 

50 Digging Open Well/Bore Well Bar Kass. Alpuri WSS 0.50 10000 

51 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Bassi. Alpuri WSS 0.50 10000 

52 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Wahab Khel Kotkay. Alpuri WSS 0.50 10000 

53 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Damorai. Damorai WSS 0.50 10000 

54 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Faiz Dara Sur Banr. Damorai WSS 0.50 10000 

55 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Bunr. Dehrai WSS 0.50 10000 

56 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Dehari Bazar. Dehrai WSS 0.50 10000 

57 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Dawlat Kallay. Dehrai WSS 0.50 10000 

58 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Zara. Dehrai WSS 0.50 10000 

59 Digging of 2No Open Well/Bore Well Serai. Kuz Kana WSS 0.80 16000 

60 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Serai Kana. Kuz Kana WSS 0.50 10000 

61 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Banda China. Lilownai WSS 0.50 10000 

62 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Kass. Lilownai WSS 0.50 10000 

63 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Lilownai Kalay. Lilownai WSS 0.50 10000 

64 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Managay. Lilownai WSS 0.50 10000 

65 Digging of 2No Open Well/Bore Well Achar. Malak Khel WSS 1.00 20000 

66 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Achar. Malak Khel WSS 0.50 10000 

67 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Amnavi. Malak Khel WSS 0.50 10000 

68 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Bazar Kot. Malak Khel WSS 0.50 10000 

69 Digging of Open Well/Bore at Amnavi. Malak Khel WSS 0.50 10000 

70 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Mian Kallay. Pir Abad WSS 0.50 10000 

71 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Mian Kallay Pir Abad. Pir Abad WSS 0.50 10000 

72 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Pagorai. Pir Abad WSS 0.50 10000 

73 Digging of Open well/Bore at Pitaw. Pir Abad WSS 0.50 10000 

74 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Ajmir. Pir Khana WSS 1.00 20000 

75 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Bar Ganshal. Pir Khana WSS 0.50 10000 

76 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Larai. Pir Khana WSS 0.50 10000 

77 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Chichlo. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

78 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Sangrai. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

79 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Shahtooth. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

80 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Donai. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

81 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Ranyal. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

82 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Sangarai. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

83 Provision and installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Shahtooth. Raniyal WSS 0.50 10000 

84 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Bar Kana Karai. Shahpur WSS 0.50 10000 

85 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Bar Kana. Shahpur WSS 0.50 10000 

86 Installation of HDPE Pipe WSS Shahpur Kallay. Shahpur WSS 0.50 10000 

87 Digging of Open Well/Bore Well Shahpur Village. Shahpur WSS 0.50 10000 
 

Terms and Conditions: 
1. Bidding Documents can be downloaded from the official EPADS website i.e. (kp.eprocure.gov.pk) after 

publishing NIT on KPRA Website. The SBDs will be filled neatly and a clear scan copy of the same will be uploaded 
at the time of apply (bid submission) through EPADS. 



2. The bid documents along with; original bid securities and detail rate analysis (if applicable) complete in 
all respect must be delivered through courier to the Office of Tehsil Municipal Administration Alpuri, Shangla 
Lilownai Road Alpuri, before closing time of bid. 

3. Cutting/overwriting/manipulation in the bid solicitation documents will not be acceptable. Any 
mismatching among the scanned copies submitted through EPADS and that submitted in hard will leads into his 
disqualification and the same contractor will be considered as non-responsive. 

4. The rates may be offered as %age above or %age below or at-par on engineer estimate. 
5. The last time and date for online clarification is up-to 05:00 pm on 20th February, 2026. 
6. The securities shall be in shape of call deposit in favor of the Tehsil Municipal Officer TMA Alpuri 

Shangla. 
7. The eligible contractors/firms must have relevant codes of Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC). 
8. The contractors quoting their bids up to a limit of 10% below Engineer Estimate shall submit bid security 

@ 2% only of Engineer Estimate. The contractors quoting their bids more than 10% below up to 20% below on 
Engineers’ Estimate shall submit along with their bids 8% Additional Security of Engineer’s Estimated cost in 
addition to 2% bid security. If the bid is not accompanied with the required amount of additional security, then it 
will be considered as non-responsive and the 2% bid security shall be forfeited in favor of TMA Alpuri and the 
second lowest bidder and so on will be considered accordingly. 

9. Similarly, a contractor, quoting bid more than 20% below shall submit with his bid an additional security 
on Engineer’s estimated cost equal to the differential amount of submitted bid and Engineers’ Estimate along with 
detailed rate analysis. In case of more than 20% below bids, if the bid is not accompanied by the detailed rate 
analysis and / or required amount of additional security, then said bid shall be considered as non-responsive. All 
the securities submitted along with such non-responsive bid shall be forfeited in favor of TMA Alpuri and the 2nd 

lowest bidder and so on will be considered accordingly. 
10. In case detailed rate analysis submitted with the bids is, in view of the Procuring Entity, not convincing, 

the Head of the Procuring Entity may declare such bid as non-responsive without any forfeiture of bid securities 
and record reasons thereof. 

11. The call deposits i.e., bid security for the work / contract must be prepared after publishing of NIT and 
before the closing time of the bid. 

12. In case of tie / draw amongst the responsive bidders, the bid may be decided through free toss which 
shall be considered as final. 

13. Any electronic bidder who provides false, or materially inaccurate or incomplete or do not send 
information in hard form will be disqualified as per KPPRA Act Section 29 (1) read with KPPRA Rule (43). 
Furthermore, the Procuring Entity/Executing Agency will recommend and sent cases for debarring/Blacklisting and 
will initiate / take action in light of approved procedure / mechanism as per KPPRA Act section 29 (2) read with 
KPPRA Rule (44). 

14. The firms/contractors who wants to participate in tendering process may registered themselves with 
the EPADS for gaining their unique username and password. 

15. The contractor must submit along with the bid the valid registration of local council board, PEC FTY 
2025-26, KPRA registration and FBR (Active Tax Payer) must be valid for current Financial Year. 

16. The Contractor shall be bound to pay of all kind of applicable taxes such as income tax, professional 
tax, KPRA tax etc. 

17. Any addition made in the terms & conditions in NIT advertised shall be implemented as per KPPRA Act 
& Rules. 

 
Note: - Bids will be valid for acceptance for the period of 90 days from bid closing date. However, work 

order will be issue after release of funds. 
 

 
Tehsil Municipal Officer, 

 TMA-Alpuri Shangla 
  




